~ IRVIN D. PARKER

GRADY L. PATTERSON, JR.
CHAIRMAN

ﬂ[}n gtafe of ﬁnuﬂl aarnﬁna JAMES F. HARRISON

GREENVILLE

@ nf - ROBERT E. HUDSON
epartment of Qonsumer Affaivs s -
6800 COLUMBIA BUILDING FRA:azmwoon N
P. O. BOX 11739 CES MORRIS
CHARLESTON
ADMINISTRATOR COLUMBIA, 8. C. 20211 ELLEN H. SMITH
(803) 78B8-.2040 SPARTANBURG

BENNIE H. TAYLOR
REENVILLE

@
BTEPHEN W. TREWHELLA
COLUMBIA

uiE . biaio
January 10, 1975 COMMISSIONERS

Administrative Interpretation 2.106-7501

"CONSUMER LEASE" DOES NOT INCLUDE A RESIDENTIAL
LEASE.

Section 2.106(1) (a) of the South Carolina Consumer Pro-
tection Code (Act 1241 of 1974) provides that:

"Consumer lease" means a lease of goods (a) which

a lessor regularly engaged in the business of
leasing makes to a person, other than an organi-
zation, who takes under the lease primarily for a
personal, family, household, or agricultural purpose.

The question has arisen as to whether a lease of residential
property is a "consumer lease" within the meaning of the
South Carclina Consumer Protection Code.

The definition of "goods" as stated in Section 2.106 (1)
and defined in Section 2.105(l), is inadequate., However,
Section 1.103 provides that unless displaced by the parti-
cular provisions of this Act, the Uniform Commercial Code
supplements its provisions.

Section 10.2-105 of the Uniform Commercial Code defines
"goods" as "things which are movable."” This is in conformity,
of course, with the common usage of the term.

Based upon the foregoing, it is the opinion of this office
that a lease of a residence is not a consumer lease.
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